
Winona State (4-0) -vs- Southwest Baptist (1-7)
2/13/2026 at Branson, Mo.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Berg, Jayda (2-0)
Loss: Leer, A. (1-2)
HBP: Leer, A.
PB: Gruben, A. (1)
 
Start: 4:30pm   Time: 2:30   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Winona State 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 9 3
Southwest Baptist 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

Winona State 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Elsenpeter, Bryn 2b 4 0 0 1 0 1 2
Woelfel, Alyssa dp 4 0 2 1 0 0 0
McNeill, Lila lf 3 0 1 0 2 0 2
Fish, Indigo 3b 4 0 1 0 0 1 2
Smith, Ava 1b 4 1 1 1 0 0 2
    Rowe, Madi 1b 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Chantos, Ashlee cf 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Soderbeck, Hannah ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Wischmeier, Whitley c 4 0 2 1 0 0 0
    Jones, Dana pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Jodarski, Braelee ss/pr 2 1 0 0 0 1 2
    James, Jenna ss 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Mancuso, Tiegan rf 4 0 2 0 0 0 0
Berg, Jayda p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 4 9 4 4 4 10

HR: Smith, Ava (1)
SH: Woelfel, Alyssa (1); Chantos, Ashlee (1)
SF: Elsenpeter, Bryn (1)
CS: McNeill, Lila (1)
HBP: Jodarski, Braelee (1)
E: Fish, Indigo (1); Berg, Jayda (2)

Southwest Baptist 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Elsea, K. cf 2 1 0 0 2 1 2
Minton, A. rf 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
    Frencken, J. ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
Gruben, A. c 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
    McMillian, H pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kite, K. dp 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
    Brockman, G. ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Titus, E. 2b 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
HendricksonM 3b 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sadewhite, L pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wooden, S. 1b 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
Ries, J. lf 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
Bennett, J. ss 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Leer, A. p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 1 1 0 2 14 6

SB: Elsea, K. (1)
DP: 1

Winona State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Berg, Jayda (W, 2-0) 9.0 1 1 0 2 14 0 0 0 0 30 32 1 12 –
Totals 1 1 0 2 14 0 0 0 0 30 32 1 12

Southwest Baptist IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Leer, A. (L, 1-2) 9.0 9 4 3 4 4 0 0 1 0 31 39 8 13 –
Totals 9 4 3 4 4 0 0 1 0 31 39 8 13



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Winona State - Top of 1st WSU SW
Elsenpeter,B grounded out to ss. 0 0
Woelfel, A. fouled out to rf. 0 0
McNeill, L. singled to center field. 0 0
McNeill, L. out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 0 0

Southwest Baptist - Bottom of 1st WSU SW
Elsea, K. grounded out to 3b. 0 0
Minton, A. struck out swinging. 0 0
Gruben, A. grounded out to 3b. 0 0

Winona State - Top of 2nd WSU SW
Fish, I. singled to right field. 0 0
Smith, A. reached on a fielder's choice; Fish, I. out at second 3b to 2b. 0 0
Smith, A. advanced to second on a passed ball. 0 0
Chantos, A. walked. 0 0
Wischmeier,W flied out to cf. 0 0
Jodarski, B. popped up to ss. 0 0

Southwest Baptist - Bottom of 2nd WSU SW
Kite, K. struck out swinging. 0 0
Titus, E. lined out to p. 0 0
HendricksonM grounded out to 2b. 0 0

Winona State - Top of 3rd WSU SW
Mancuso, T. singled to second base. 0 0
Elsenpeter,B reached on a fielder's choice; Mancuso, T. out at second 2b to ss. 0 0
Woelfel, A. singled to center field, advanced to second on the throw; Elsenpeter,B advanced to third. 0 0
McNeill, L. walked. 0 0
Fish, I. lined into double play 2b unassisted; Woelfel, A. out on the play. 0 0

Southwest Baptist - Bottom of 3rd WSU SW
Wooden, S. struck out swinging. 0 0
Ries, J. struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b. 0 0
Bennett, J. struck out swinging. 0 0

Winona State - Top of 4th WSU SW
Smith, A. homered to center field, RBI. 1 0
Chantos, A. grounded out to 2b. 1 0
Wischmeier,W singled to left field. 1 0
Jodarski, B. hit by pitch; Wischmeier,W advanced to second. 1 0
Mancuso, T. grounded out to 2b; Jodarski, B. advanced to second; Wischmeier,W advanced to third. 1 0
Elsenpeter,B lined out to 2b. 1 0

Southwest Baptist - Bottom of 4th WSU SW
Elsea, K. walked. 1 0
Elsea, K. stole second. 1 0
Minton, A. struck out swinging. 1 0
Gruben, A. reached on an error by p; Elsea, K. advanced to third. 1 0
McMillian, H pinch ran for Gruben, A.. 1 0



McMillian, H advanced to second on an error by p; Elsea, K. scored, unearned. 1 1
Kite, K. struck out swinging. 1 1
Titus, E. struck out swinging. 1 1

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Winona State - Top of 5th WSU SW
Gruben, A. to c for McMillian, H. 1 1
Woelfel, A. grounded out to 2b. 1 1
McNeill, L. grounded out to p. 1 1
Fish, I. flied out to rf. 1 1

Southwest Baptist - Bottom of 5th WSU SW
HendricksonM reached on an error by 3b. 1 1
Sadewhite, L pinch ran for HendricksonM. 1 1
Wooden, S. singled to left field; Sadewhite, L advanced to second. 1 1
Ries, J. struck out swinging. 1 1
Bennett, J. reached on a fielder's choice; Wooden, S. advanced to second; Sadewhite, L out at third ss to
3b. 1 1
Elsea, K. struck out swinging. 1 1

Winona State - Top of 6th WSU SW
HendricksonM to 3b for Sadewhite, L. 1 1
Smith, A. grounded out to 1b unassisted. 1 1
Soderbeck, H pinch hit for Chantos, A.. 1 1
Soderbeck, H struck out swinging. 1 1
Wischmeier,W grounded out to 2b. 1 1

Southwest Baptist - Bottom of 6th WSU SW
Chantos, A. to cf for Soderbeck, H. 1 1
Minton, A. struck out swinging. 1 1
Gruben, A. grounded out to p. 1 1
Kite, K. struck out swinging. 1 1

Winona State - Top of 7th WSU SW
Jodarski, B. struck out swinging. 1 1
Mancuso, T. grounded out to p. 1 1
Elsenpeter,B struck out swinging. 1 1

Southwest Baptist - Bottom of 7th WSU SW
Titus, E. grounded out to 2b. 1 1
HendricksonM grounded out to 3b. 1 1
Wooden, S. grounded out to 1b unassisted. 1 1

Winona State - Top of 8th WSU SW
Elsenpeter,B placed on second. 1 1
Woelfel, A. out at first p to 2b, SAC; Elsenpeter,B advanced to third. 1 1
McNeill, L. walked. 1 1
Fish, I. struck out swinging. 1 1
Smith, A. grounded out to 3b. 1 1

Southwest Baptist - Bottom of 8th WSU SW
Wooden, S. placed on second. 1 1
Ries, J. struck out swinging. 1 1



Bennett, J. grounded out to ss. 1 1
Frencken, J. pinch hit for Minton, A.. 1 1
Elsea, K. walked. 1 1
Frencken, J. struck out swinging. 1 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Winona State - Top of 9th WSU SW
Minton, A. to rf for Frencken, J.. 1 1
Smith, A. placed on second. 1 1
Rowe, M. to 1b for Smith, A.. 1 1
Chantos, A. grounded out to p, bunt, SAC; Rowe, M. advanced to third. 1 1
Wischmeier,W singled to left field, RBI; Rowe, M. scored. 2 1
Jones, D. pinch ran for Wischmeier,W. 2 1
James, J. to ss for Jodarski, B.. 2 1
James, J. walked; Jones, D. advanced to second. 2 1
Jodarski, B. pinch ran for James, J.. 2 1
Mancuso, T. singled to first base; Jodarski, B. advanced to second; Jones, D. advanced to third. 2 1
Elsenpeter,B flied out to lf, SF, RBI; Mancuso, T. advanced to second; Jodarski, B. advanced to third; Jones,
D. scored. 3 1
Woelfel, A. singled to center field, advanced to second on the throw, RBI; Mancuso, T. advanced to third;
Jodarski, B. scored. 4 1
McNeill, L. flied out to lf. 4 1

Southwest Baptist - Bottom of 9th WSU SW
Wischmeier,W to c for Jones, D.. 4 1
James, J. to ss for Jodarski, B.. 4 1
Minton, A. placed on second. 4 1
Gruben, A. grounded out to ss. 4 1
Brockman, G. pinch hit for Kite, K.. 4 1
Brockman, G. grounded out to ss. 4 1
Titus, E. grounded out to 2b. 4 1


